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The question presented by this appeal is whether the Board
of Liquor License Conmm ssioners for Baltinore County (Board),
appel l ant, exceeded its statutory authority because of the nature
of the sanction inposed against a |icensee, J.R Brothers, Inc.
t/a The Turf Inn (The Turf Inn), appellee. W answer that
guestion in the affirmative.

Fact s

The Turf Inn is a restaurant and bar |ocated in Baltinore
County. The Board had previously issued a Class B (restaurant)
beer, wne, and liquor license for the prem ses. The Turf Inn
sent a letter dated March 16, 1995, to the Board, requesting
perm ssion to build a 1,200 square foot deck for dining, which
was to be attached to its existing building. The Board advi sed
The Turf Inn to file an application. The Turf Inn sent another
letter to the Board, dated March 24, 1995, enclosing a plat
show ng the existing building, parking, and the proposed deck.
The stated purpose of the deck was for “light dining and/or crabs
along with an outside snoking area.” Pursuant to the Board' s
| ocal rules, The Turf Inn filed an application dated April 21,
1995, in which it applied for permission to increase the |icensed
prem ses by the addition of a “1,200 square foot outside deck.”

The Board held a hearing on May 22, 1995, and at the
concl usion of the hearing, approved “this plan.” At the hearing,

the follow ng colloquy occurred between Anthony J. D Paol o, one



of the individual |icensees, and the |icensees’ counsel:

Q

o >» O »F

What exactly do you intend to do with this

deck space? | understand the panel has a

copy of the plans that you have drawn for

this project. Wat exactly do you want to do

on this deck?

It’s mainly for light fare dining and

possi bly crabs on the weekend. That’s

primarily it.

Al so, do you want to use it as an outside snoke area?

That’s when it first cane up, because of the snoke ban
| thought was going to go into effect.

And you're here to petition this Board because you'd
like to serve al cohol on that deck throughout —Iike
you do throughout the restaurant?

Yes, sir.

What is your percentage of food revenues to al cohol
revenues?

Ei ghty percent food, 20 percent |iquor.
Do you expect it wll be the sanme on the deck?
Ch, yes.

How do you expect to deliver alcohol onto the increased
space onto the deck?

We are going to have two servers along with a couple
bus boys, and possi bly sonebody on the deck to watch
and mai ntain the deck.

You have to bring al cohol fromthe existing bar to the
deck?

That’' s correct.

Do you expect you mi ght have a small service bar on the



deck?[ 1]

A It depends on our customer demand. We were thinking
probably having a frozen drink cart possibly com ng
out. That’'s about it.

There were no additional questions or corments by the Board at
the hearing with respect to the nethod of serving al cohol on the
deck.

Several nonths later, the Board received a conplaint that

(1) The Turf Inn had constructed a deck 400 square feet |arger

t han had been requested on its plans as approved, (2) had
installed a permanent bar on the deck, and (3) was offering live
music after 11: 00 p.m The Board conducted a heari ng on August
19, 1996, for The Turf Inn to show cause why it was not in
violation of Article 2B, 8§ 10-401 and 10-403 and the Board’s
local rules.? At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board
ordered that the permanent bar on the deck (not depicted on the

previ ously approved plans) be renoved, that no |live nusic be

offered on the deck after 11:00 p.m, and that the 400 square

The plans subnmitted to the Board by the licensees did not
depi ct any bar on the proposed deck addition.

’Local Rule 15, the only rule relevant to the issue on this
appeal , provides:

ALTERATI ONS OR CHANGES TO PREM SES

All alterations or changes in the
physi cal design of licensed establishments
nmust be first approved by the Board of Liquor
Li cense Comm ssioners for Baltinore County
and the Buil di ng Engi neer of Baltinore
County.
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foot addition be renoved or, in the alternative, that The Turf
Inn pay a fine of $400. The Turf Inn paid the fine, agreed to
the restriction on live nmusic, but appealed to the Grcuit Court
for Baltinore County that portion of the Board s order requiring
removal of the deck bar.

By nenorandum and order dated March 18, 1997, the circuit
court reversed the decision of the Board requiring renoval of the
bar on the ground that the order exceeded the Board's statutory
authority.

Question Presented

The parties present one question which, as rephrased by us,
i nquires whether the circuit court erred in reversing that
portion of the Board's order requiring renoval of the outside bar
on the ground that the Board exceeded its statutory authority.

Standard of Revi ew

The standard of review is governed by Mil. Ann. Code Art. 2B,
§ 16-101(e), which provides in part:

(1 (i) Upon the hearing of such appeal,
the action of the local l|icensing board shal
be presuned by the court to be proper and to
best serve the public interest. The burden
of proof shall be upon the petitioner to show
that the decision conplained of was agai nst
the public interest and that the |ocal
licensing board’ s discretion in rendering its
deci sion was not honestly and fairly
exerci sed, or that such decision was
arbitrary, or procured by fraud, or
unsupported by any substantial evidence, or

was unreasonabl e, or that such deci sion was
beyond the powers of the local |icensing
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board, and was illegal.

This Court’s review of the Board's decision is the sane as
that of the circuit court. |If the Board' s decision is supported
by substantial evidence, and if it conmtted no error of |aw, we
must reverse the circuit court and affirmthe Board' s deci sion.
If the Board s decision is not supported by substantial evidence,
or if it did commt an error of law, we nmust affirmthe circuit
court. See Art. 2B, 8 16-101(e)(4) (insofar as Baltinore County
is concerned, the court may only affirm reverse, or nodify the
action of the |icensing board).

Di scussi on
Both parties to this appeal rely on the followng trilogy of

cases: Board of Liquor License Comm ssioners for Baltinore Cty

v. Fells Point Cafe, 344 Ml. 120 (1996); Board of Liquor License

Commi ssioners for Baltinore City v. Hollywdod Productions, Inc.,

344 Md. 2 (1996); and Sullivan v. Board of License Comn ssioners

for Prince George’s County, 293 Md. 113 (1982). Appellee asserts

that the cited cases stand for the general proposition that the
penal ties |iquor boards may i npose on |icensees for nonconpliance
with lawful requirements are limted to those set forth in
Article 2B, nanely, nonetary fines, |icense suspension, and

i cense revocation. The Board does not disagree with that

general proposition but points out that a different result

foll ows when a |licensee consents to a restriction. It argues



that this case falls within that exception. The Turf Inn
acknow edges the exception but counters by asserting that it did
not consent to the restriction in question.

We |l ook to the record to resolve that dispute, but first we
review the applicable law. Article 2B regul ates and controls
“the manufacture, sale, distribution, transportation and storage
of al coholic beverages within this State and the transportation
and distribution of alcoholic beverages into and out of this
State. . . .7 Art. 2B, 8 1-101(a)(1). The various boards of
liquor |icense comm ssioners (liquor boards) are enpowered to
adopt and enforce regulations to further the purpose of the
statute. See Art. 2B, 88 1-101(a)(2), 1-101(b), and 8§ 16-301.

In Holl ywood, one of the issues before the Court of Appeals
was whet her the |iquor board exceeded its authority in
restricting the hours of |lawful operation of the |licensee’s
ni ghtcl ub because its patrons, after exiting the |icensed
prem ses, were disturbing the peace of the surrounding
resi dential nei ghborhood. Although the sanction was not
expressly authorized by statute, the |iquor board contended that
it fell within the scope of the board’ s general regul atory
authority. 344 Md. at 10. |In answering that contention, the
Court first noted that none of the provisions in Article 2B
specifically applicable to Baltinore City contai ned an express or
inplied grant of authority to the Baltinore City Liquor Board to
restrict or nodify the specific hours of operation permtted by
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the statute for the type of license involved. See Art. 2B, 88§
11-302(b)(2), 11-303(d)(2) and 11-503(a). The Court contrasted
the provisions applicable to Baltinore Gty with the provisions
applicable to Prince George’s County and noted that the Prince
CGeorge’s County board was given express authority by the General
Assenbly to change the cl osing hour and reduce the hours of sale
of any licensee after receipt of a conplaint and a hearing. The
Court then stated:

Article 2B also sets forth with
particularity the potential penalties that
may result froma |icensee’s nonconpliance
with the restrictions and requi renents of the
article. 1In general, there appear to be
three sanctions to which the General Assenbly
intends the liquor boards to resort in the
appropriate circunstance: nonetary fines,

i cense suspension, and |license revocation.
Al'l liquor boards have the authority,
pursuant to 8 10-401, to revoke or suspend a
| i cense upon the occurrence of certain
enunerated events. In addition, Article 2B
prescri bes various nonetary penalties that
may be inposed. For exanple, where a

vi ol ation constitutes cause for |icense
suspension, the Baltinore Gty Liquor Board
may fine a licensee not nore than $500 for a
first offense and $1, 000 for any subsequent
of fense, while the Carroll County and
Caroline County |iquor boards may i npose
fines not in excess of $2,000 and $2, 500,
respectively. 8 16-507(d), (h), (9).
Furthernmore, while in Carroll County, the
inposition of a fine is an alternative to

| i cense suspension under this provision,
Caroline County authorities nmay inpose a fine
in conjunction with |icense suspension. 8
16-597(h),(g). There are also specific
enforcenment tools available to different
jurisdictions under Article 2B. For exanple,
the liquor boards in certain counties and
Baltinmore City have the power to issue
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sumonses for witnesses to testify at

aut hori zed hearings and inquiries, see 8§ 16-
410; while in Calvert County, the |iquor
board nust inspect |icensed prem ses every

t hree nonths, see § 16-402.

As these provisions illustrate, Article
2B precisely establishes the sanctions
avai lable to a liquor board in responding to
a licensee’s msconduct. Such an el aborate
statutory schene suggests a specific, rather
t han broad, del egation of authority to the
I i quor boards and contradicts the notion that
restrictions, penalties, and sanctions may be
fashi oned on an ad hoc basis. An exception,
of course, exists where the |licensee consents
and agrees to a reasonable restriction, as
di scussed in the decision of this Court in
Board of Liquor License Conm ssioners v.
Fells Point Cafe, Inc., 344 Md. 120, 685 A 2d
772 (1996). In the instant case, however,
there was no agreenent between the parties.

Hol | ywood, 344 Md. at 14-15.

In Holl ywood, the violation, as found by the |iquor board,
was of a rule requiring licensees to avoid di sturbing the peace,
health, and welfare of the community. There was no challenge to
t he power of the Board to find such a violation, but the
chal | enge was to the sanction inposed. In response to
conplaints, the liquor board for Baltinore City ordered the
licensee to close on Sundays at 7:00 p.m The sanction inposed
was not expressly authorized by statute. The Court of Appeals
affirmed the circuit court and held that the Board exceeded its
power in inposing the sanction.

In Fells Point Cafe, as part of their effort to obtain

approval for the transfer of a liquor license, the |licensees
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agreed with the Fells Point Homeowners Association to certain
restrictions on the operation of their business in exchange for
the Association’s agreenent not to oppose the transfer. Certain
of those restrictions [imted the |icensees’ operations in ways
ot herwi se all owed by provisions of Article 2B. The Baltinore
Cty Liquor Board granted the application subject to the
restrictions contained in that agreenent. Subsequently, the
board held a hearing to determine if the restrictions had been
violated. It found that they had and i nposed additi onal
restrictions.

The Court of Appeals stated that it is reasonable to infer
that the CGeneral Assenbly did not intend all Iiquor boards to
have the power to place restrictions on a |icense as an
enf orcement nechani sm because it did not so state in Article 2B.
The Court went on to hold, however, that a |iquor board may
i npose restrictions on a license with the uncoerced consent of
the licensees. The Court noted that such power is not itself
Wi thout restriction and |left the determ nation of its paraneters
to another day. It did state that a liquor board (1) may not use
its power to grant or transfer a license or to coerce acceptance
of restrictions, and (2) that all restrictions agreed to are not
necessarily valid. In the case before the Court, Fells Point
Caf e conceded that the restrictions were voluntary, and the
reasonabl eness of the restrictions was not an issue. 344 M. at

141.



In the third case, Sullivan, the Court of Appeals had before
it the question of whether the Board of License Comm ssioners for
Prince George’s County had acted within its authority in denying
a licensee’'s application to construct and operate a drive-in
wi ndow for the sale of packaged al coholic beverages on the
licensed premses. In Sullivan, the licensee had a |license to
sel | packaged al coholic beverages but had applied for perm ssion
to expand its prem ses, including the addition of a drive-in
wi ndow. The Prince George’s County Liquor Board approved the
expansi on but denied the request for a drive-in w ndow based on a
finding that it would be harnful to the health and wel fare of the
community. After affirmance by the circuit court, the Court of
Appeal s reversed and remanded. The Court pointed out that then
Article 2B, 8 38(a)(5) permtted the Prince George’s County Board
to adopt rules concerning alterations and additions to |licensed
prem ses, and the Board had in fact adopted such a rule. The
Court, while recognizing the legitimate authority of the Iiquor
board to regulate alterations or additions to the |licensed
prem ses, stated that drive-in windows are not inherently
detrinmental. Consequently, they may be prohibited only if
necessary to protect the peace, safety, and welfare of the
community. The Court remanded the case to the |iquor board,
because it was not clear if the liquor board had denied the
request on that basis or in the belief that it could prohibit
drive-in windows as a board policy.
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In the case before us, the construction of a permanent bar
was not reflected in the correspondence with the Board, in the
application, or on the plans. The only evidence with respect to
The Turf Inn’s intention as to the manner of serving al coholic
beverages on the proposed deck was in response to its attorney’s
guestions at the May 22, 1995 hearing. Wen asked if there was
an intent to have a small service bar, one of The Turf Inn’s
i censees answered that it depended on custoner demand, but they
wer e thinking about a frozen drink cart.

It is clear, therefore, that there was never a request by
The Turf Inn to the Board to approve the construction of a
per manent bar on the deck, and the Board never had to consider,
nor did it consider, such a request. Thus, we do not have before
us an express consent to a restriction inposed by the Board,
whi ch coul d be specifically enforced even though not within the
Board’ s express list of available sanctions, as was the case in

Fells Point Cafe.

The Board contends that The Turf Inn conceded at the August
19, 1996, hearing that, at the May 22, 1995 hearing, it
“consented to voluntary restrictions concerning the service of
al cohol on the outdoor deck.” The transcript of the 1996 hearing
reveal s the foll ow ng exchange:

Q (Turf Inn’s Counsel)

Could you go in with your plans and
things leading up to the first hearing where

you asked for a deck and you presented pl ans,
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di scussed the plans, and why they changed
somewhere al ong the |ine.

A, (Turf Inn s Representative)

Oiginally we requested a thirty by forty
deck because of finances, and that’s what we
went ahead and did. And as ny brother
testified, we weren’t a hundred percent sure
exactly what we were going to do. W were
going to wait and see howit worked out with
the custoners and all that. And we were
going to possibly, like ny brother said, have
a frozen drink cart or service bar area.

And it just ended up that the Health
Departnent canme in and said if you' re going
to have any kind of, you know, service bar
area out here, you have to have a sink, you
have to have proper drainage. And so we went
ahead and built the sink with the proper

dr ai nage, had the soda guns out there as the
Heal t h Departnent --

THE CHAIRVAN:  Didn’t you think about the
Li quor Board?

[ TURF | NN S REPRESENTATI VE] :  Well, we

t hought it was the —basically the idea that
had to be approved. W didn't think each
detail had to be approved.

THE CHAI RVAN:  You t hought you could go in
t here, request one size deck, get it in
there, and put whatever size you wanted?

Then you decided you may have a little
drink cart going back and forth and because
you’' ve got the bar three or four feet inside
the door, and you decided to put a big bar up
there wi thout notifying the Board?

[ TURF | NN S REPRESENTATI VE]: No, sir. W

t hought that we’d put the service bar up
there. It’s not that big a bar. And we

t hought the concept was that we coul d have
booze out there and it was okay, you know, as
t he Li quor Board approved booze being served
out there.
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And we thought that, you know, that was
what really had to be approved, and that, you
know, the size of the service bar was
basically, you know, irrel evant.

* * * %

On the service bar, there was testinony
previously they were going to put sonething
out there to serve the custoners there. You
said the Health Departnent required you to do
what ?

Basically, yes, the Health Departnent required for
us to have hot and cold running water, proper
dr ai nage.

THE CHAIRVAN:  The little cart with the
frozen drink cart, did the Health Departnent
make you do that?

THE WTNESS: | was under the inpression we
had asked for a possible service bar or a
cart. Maybe he didn’'t say service bar, but
that was our intention, to have a cart or a
service bar area so the waitresses coul d get
their drinks and such.

Did you try the less formal setup w thout the sink
and the plunbing that you eventually built? How
did it evolve fromjust a little informal thing to
what you say the Health Departnment required?

Because as you're getting through, all the

i nspectors have to cone out and, in effect, see
it’s up to par. And when the Health Departnent
said the service bar needed to have a sink,

needed to have proper running hot and cold water —

So you were follow ng the Health Depart nent
requi renents?

Yes.

But you didn’'t come back and ask the Liquor Board
for this?

No, sir.
s that just an oversight?
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No doubt about it.

Q Did you intentionally do this just to thwart the
regul ations and the rules that require you —

A Absol utely not. Absol utely not. We have gone
through all the steps that were required. And we
weren’t trying to get around anything. You know,
we were trying to go through the proper channels.

We just weren’t —when we were building, we just
weren’'t a hundred percent sure what we wanted
to do ourselves as we were building it.
We cannot read a concession by appellee into that colloquy. To
the contrary, we infer just the opposite. Consequently, we
di scuss the general powers of the Board in the absence of a
consensual restriction on a license.

Article 2B and the restrictions, regulations, provisions,
and penalties contained therein are declared to be for the
“protection, health, welfare and safety of this State.” Art. 2B,
8§ 1-101(a)(3). Liquor boards are generally enpowered to
adm ni ster and enforce its provisions. Art. 2B, § 1-101(a)(2).
Certain provisions in Article 2B grant general powers to al
| i quor boards, and other provisions grant specific powers that
vary fromjurisdiction to jurisdiction. One of the general
powers granted to the boards is the general power to adopt
reasonabl e rul es and regul ati ons necessary to di scharge their
duties under Article 2B. See § 16-301.

VWhile Article 2B does not expressly grant the Board the
power to regulate an alteration or expansion of |icensed prem ses
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as was true for the Prince George’s County board in Sullivan, the
Turf I nn does not challenge the power of the Board to do so. In
addition, the power to regulate an alteration or addition to

prem ses exercised by the Board in this case is not inconsistent
W th express statutory provisions as was the case in Hollywood.
Consequently, the Board s right to regulate the alteration or
addition to prem ses rests on the general power to protect the
public health, welfare, and safety.

Simlar to the drive-in wndowin Sullivan, the existence of
an outside bar is not inherently detrinmental. It may be
detrinmental only if such a finding is supported by evidence that
it is inconsistent with the health, welfare, and safety of the
people of this State. The Board, therefore, would not have the
power to prohibit the construction of an outside bar, sinply as a
matter of Board policy w thout an appropriate finding, either as
a restriction on the grant of authority to expand the prem ses,

had it been requested, or as a matter of enforcenent.?3

W th respect to alterations or additions to |licensed
prem ses, we note that the provision in Article 2B applicable to
Baltinmore County differs fromthat applicable to Prince George’s
County. Article 2B § 15-112(f)(2) applies to Baltinore County
and, in pertinent part, provides:

In Baltinore County, in addition to the other powers
and duties conferred on them the Board of License
Comm ssioners may prescribe rules and regul ati ons
concerning the granting and the date of issuing

i censes when the actual use of the license is to be
deferred until the conpletion of construction work or
alterations on the prem ses.
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The violation found by the Board in this case was that The
Turf Inn engaged in an activity without perm ssion. There was no
other finding. There was not an agreed restriction which would

permt specific enforcenent as in Fells Point Cafe; the issue was

never addressed. The power of the Board to find a violation is

not chal l enged. Assum ng the Board had the general power to find

Article 2B 8§ 8-217(a)(4) applies to Prince George’s County and
provi des:

In Prince George’s County, in addition to the other
powers and duties conferred upon them the Board of

Li cense Comm ssioners may prescribe rules and
regul ati ons concerning the granting and the date of
issuing licenses when the actual use of the license is
to be deferred until the conpletion of construction
work or alteration on the prem ses; and further, said
Board may prescribe rules and regul ati ons concerni ng
alterations and additions to any licensed prem ses and
the use thereof; the provisions hereof shall not be
construed to prevent the issuance, or renewal, of a
Iicense previously issued, or authorized for issuance,
where the prem ses licensed or to be |icensed are under
construction or the alterations to nmade therein are in
progress. (Enphasis added).

By exam ning the two statutes, it is clear that although the
State has conferred to Prince George’s County the express
authority to regulate alterations to licensed prem ses, it has
not adopted a simlar provision for Baltinmore County. The
express authority conferred on the Prince George’' s County board,
however, is not without Iimts. As determned in Sullivan,
Prince George’s County can prohibit alterations or additions to
licensed prem ses only if necessary to protect the peace, safety,
and wel fare of the comunity. Sullivan, 293 Ml. at 118-119; see
also 8§ 1-101(a)(3). Since a finding of harm nust be nmade in
Prince George’s County, then common sense dictates that a simlar
finding nust also be made in Baltinore County because the power
of its Board to regulate alterations and additions to |icensed
prem ses is contained in the general power to regul ate and not
expressly provided for by statute.
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a violation of Rule 15, the question then turns to the nature of
t he avail abl e sancti ons.

As part of its enforcenent power, the Board may inpose a
fine, suspend a license, or revoke a license. It may suspend or
revoke a license only if there is cause for suspension or
revocation under the al coholic beverage | aws and the rul es and
regul ations affecting Baltinore County. A |license may be
suspended or revoked for any cause necessary to pronote the peace
or safety of the community. See 88 10-401 and 16-507(e).

Pursuant to 8§ 16-507(e), the Board could inpose a fine not
exceedi ng $2,000 on finding a violation but could not suspend or
revoke the license absent a finding in accordance with the above
st at enent .

In summary, had perm ssion for an outside permanent bar been
requested, the Board woul d have had the power to inpose that
restriction, absent express consent, only if evidence supported a
finding that it was not in the interest of the public health,
safety, and welfare. There was no express consent which m ght
have been capabl e of specific enforcenent. Wth respect to the
violation of the Board s rule for going beyond the scope of the
perm ssion requested and granted, the Board had the power to
i npose a fine and had the power to suspend or revoke the |icense
upon an appropriate finding. There was no finding by the Board
other than the fact that The Turf Inn constructed a pernanent
outside bar without perm ssion. The Board has no power to order
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r enoval of the bar.

JUDGVENT AFFI RMED; COSTS
TO BE PAI D BY APPELLANT.
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Al though | agree with ny coll eagues’ conclusion that the
circuit court’s judgnment should be affirmed, | wite separately
sol ely because | do not accept their internedi ate reasoning that
the licensees’ testinony regarding the extent of the proposed
alteration of the licensed prem ses did not anount to a
consensual restriction (slip op. at 14) of the type discussed in

Fells Point Cafe. See Fells Point Cafe, 344 Md. at 137-41.

believe the majority strays in its analysis when it focuses, for
pur poses of deciding this point, on the highlighted testinony
fromthe 16 August 1996 show cause viol ation hearing, rather than
on the 22 May 1995 hearing regarding the scope of the original
request to alter the licensed prem ses.

Appel | ee conceded at oral argunent that Local Rule 15, for
present purposes, is a lawfully enacted requirenment. It does not
take extensive inquiry into the legislative intent of Art. 2B or
Local Rule 15 to divine that the general public health, safety,
and wel fare (and the specific inplications related thereto of
regul ati ng the manner and pl ace of the sale and consunption of
al cohol i c beverages) are served by requiring licensees to submt
for consideration and approval their specific plans proposing to
alter the size of the |icensed prem ses and/or the operational
nmodal ities for the purveying of al coholic beverages as defined
previously when the |icense was issued, transferred, or renewed.

A failure to recognize and honor this regulatory |inkage
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could inpair a local board s ability to enforce Art. 2B. For
exanple, in the present case, if the |licensees were not required
to obtain prior Board approval before installing the deck and
placing it in service, alcohol mght be served to mnors on the
deck, which deck area could be argued not to be a part of the
Iicensed prem ses theoretically and, thus, as off-premse
activity, beyond Board regulation. The need for specificity and
accountability regarding prem ses nodification situations seens
obvi ous.

Turning to the relevant testinony of the |icensee before the
Board on 22 May 1995, although understandably “flexible” froma
busi nessperson’ s perspective, | viewit, when taken together with
the actual plans submtted with the application, as amounting to
t he equi val ent of a consensual limtation on the |licensees’
met hod of purveying al cohol to patrons on the proposed deck. As
such, the majority errs in not concluding |ikew se. Had the
majority reached the conclusion | reach on this score, its
anal ysis thereafter should have been directed to determ ning
whet her the consensual restriction was of a kind contenpl ated by

Fells Point Cafe as possibly not valid. See Fells Point Cafe,

344 Md. at 141.
In further support of ny view that the instant case
qualifies as the equivalent of a consensual restriction, | point

out that M. D Paola s equivocal testinony of 22 May 1995



regardi ng the proposed net hods of dispensing al cohol to deck
patrons in no sense can be construed as anendi ng the actual plans
whi ch were the basis of the licensees’ application and the
Board’ s express approval. The best that can be said about his
testinmony regarding the possibility of a “small service bar” on
the deck is that the potential for such depended on future
interpretation of then unknown “customer demand,” a consideration
that inherently m xes subjective and objective factors. For the
present, however, al cohol service to deck patrons was to be from
the existing interior bar or a nobile frozen drink cart. Hence,
the plans for which approval was sought depicted no pernmanent
deck bar.* These inducenents, dangled by the licensees and their
attorney before the Board, are an uncoerced proffer simlar to

t he consensual restrictions discussed in Fells Point Cafe. It is

of no consequence that the Board, in approving “this plan,” did
not express its reliance, or right to rely, on the licensee’s
testinony by conditioning its approval expressly with a rel evant
negative restriction, limtation, or condition (e.g., |licensees
may not have a permanent service bar on the deck). The Board

approved a “plan” with no fixed service bar on the deck because

“|t seems obvious to me that the location and number of points of alcohol dispensation on
alicensed premises implicate questions that have an impact upon the control of alcohol service to
patrons, some of whom may become inebriants or may be minors. Thisis quintessentially the
stuff of which Art. 2B speaksin many of its provisions. Licensees, aswell as the Board, should
have a reason to care about this as it complicates their oversight responsibilities for their
employees who dispense acoholic beverages.
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none was proposed. Read together with the testinony of 22 My
1995, the “plan” is thus the functional equivalent of a

consensual restriction within the neaning of Fells Point Cafe.

| hasten to add that, nonetheless, | reach the sanme result
as the magjority and the circuit court because | believe the Court
of Appeals, in interpreting the legislative intent of Art. 2B,
has held clearly that |ocal boards, unless granted powers therein
to the contrary, may only enforce violations of Art. 2B and/or
the validly enacted | ocal rules through fines, suspension of

| i censes, or revocation of |icenses. See Holl ywod Productions,

344 Md. at 15; Fells Point Cafe, 344 Md. at 136-37.




